cCOoOO=
Orders - Convert to New Deal Project

We are currently updating our site; thank you for your patience.

SALES

ORDERS - CONVERT TO NEW DEAL PROJECT

* New Deal Project is a sales process that will create a project for
work to be done and invoiced upon completion. This is designed
for a more complex work requirement, with multiple work orders
for various aspects of the project. A Project Methodology can
also be applied.

e Converting a sales order to a New Deal Project will create a Pro-
ject and automatically request any parts / services listed on the
Sales Order.

e Parts and Service requests can then be actioned (e.g. procure and
issue stock).

* You have the ability to log Time and Expenses incurred on a New
Deal.

* An invoice can be raised directly from the project.

* The serial number or serialised items issued, will appear on the
printed invoice.

* This Project will remain in 'Open Work In Progress' until closed.
New Deal Project Sale

® Sale to the client (or via a finance house) where the item(s)
become the customer's property.

® Serialised items will become Customer Assets.

® The part request is automatically logged against the 'Stock Ware-
house'.

B An invoice must be raised for all 'billable' items.
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New Deal Project Rental

® Serialised items will remain or be converted to Internal Assets.

® Enforces Internal Assets are issued to the customer in order to
link to a contract, but will still remain the company's property.

® The part request is automatically logged against the 'Asset Ware-
house'.

® An invoice cannot be raised against internal assets, but can be
raised for any other 'billable' items logged on the call, e.g. time

and expenses.

Ribbon Access: Sales > Orders

$ - BPO: Version 2.4.0.11 - Example Company e
e Equipment / Locations. Contract Finance [ HR Inventory Maintenance / Projects Manufacturing Procurement Sales Service Reporting Utilities

B Al & EIRBELE

Customers Services Templates Commercials | POSLite Quotes | Orders | Invoices Credit Statement
Notes Run

NEW DEAL PROJECT SALE

[ERN

. The Sales Orders listing screen will be displayed.
2. Select the Site where the order can be located.

e The example has Durban selected.

w

. Ensure that the Status has been set to New Order.

4. Click on the row of the Sales Order you wish to convert to a New Deal
Project Sale.

5. Click on New Deal Project.
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Orders - Convert to New Deal Project
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velayout Workspaces | Print Sales
>4 Order
J Format s

OrderNo

v ol

OR0000281
OR0000282
OR0000283
OR0000284
OR0000285
ORO0000286
OR0000287
OR0000297
OR0000300
OR0O000303
OR0000304
OR0000305
OR0000308
OR0000311
OR0000313
OR0000314
OR0000315
OR0000316

CustomerCode  CustomerName

e
TIADO1
HOP0O1
HOPOO1
HOP0O1
BEADOL
BEADOL
APPOOO1
NEW101
HOP0O1
PINDOO 1
OFF001
PANOD1
TIADO1
HOPDO1
BOT0001
BOTO0O01
BOTO0OL
BIG0001
OFF001
DANDO2

0

Titan Group

Hope Works (Pty) Ltd
Hope Works (Pty) Ltd
Hope Works (Pty) Ltd
Bearing and Shoe
Bearing and Shoe
Apple Juice Inc

New Customer Test
Hope Works (Pty) Ltd
Pink Shoes

Office Supplies Unlimit. ..

Panda Copiers

Titan Group

Hope Works (Pty) Ltd
Bothas Networking inc
Bothas Networking inc
Bothas Networking inc
Big Bargains

Office Supplies Unlimit...

Dancing Shoes

OrderStatusDesc  OrderDescription

o

New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order
New order

0

Copy of test
1234

test

1234
TestQuoteStatus
quotereftest
8745

test

test

Test email
test1

Test

MRTEst

test

B&0004

05U1001
50/100

Ordervalue  Currency OrderDate

= o
920.00 ZAR
$20.00 ZAR

0.00 ZAR

0.00 ZAR
1,104.00 ZAR
0.00 ZAR
993.60 ZAR
150.00 ZAR
241,500.00 ZAR
241,895.60 ZAR
12,333.75 ZAR
854.00 USD
835.50 ZAR
0.00 ZAR
337.17 UsD
6.61 USD
46.61 USD
354.14 ZAR
3,239.17 ZAR
1,144.25 ZAR

09/01/2019
09/01/2013
09/01/2019
09/01/2019
09/01/2019
09/01/201%
09/01/2019
17/09/2019
07/04/2020
09/04/2020
14/04/2020
14/04/2020
22/04/2020
28/04/2020
02/02/2021
03/02/2021
03/02/2021
03/02/2021
24/02/2021
10/03/2021

Ll o ]l
Seles  Service  Reporting _uﬁ:s/. & x
& T o
Print Proforma Export efresh
Invoice
Print . Current N . o
SalesmanName  ExchangeRate TaxRate | OrderTime DeptCode  De
o = = B D
Bianca Du Toit 100 15.00 16:47:51
Bianca Surend... 1.00 15.00 04:48:13
Bianca Surend... 100 15.00 04:50:21
Bianca Surend... 1.00 15.00 04:51:52
Bianca Surend. .. 100 15.00 04:58:22
Bianca Surend. .. 1.00 15.00 04:59:34
Bianca Surend... 1.00 15.00 05:06:46
Bianca Du Toit 100 15.00 10:46:59
Kame Pillay 100 15.00 12:31:21
Kame Pillay 1.00 15.00 16:35:25
Sne Ndwalane 1.00 15.00 10:27:06
Kame Pillay 10.00 0.00 11:59:51
Marc Repsold 100 15.00 12:38:44
Andile Khumalo 1.00 15.00 17:06:17
Bianca Du Toit 10.00 14.00 16:53:27
Bianca Du Toit 10.00 0.00 11:29:40
Bianca Du Toit 10.00 0.00 11:55:36
Julanda Kessler 1.00 15.00 13:48:19
Sasha Jones 1.00 15.00 11:36:10
Abigail Miine 100 15.00 22:46:29

| User: JuandaK | 24/03/2021 | Version: 2.4.0.11 | Example Company |

6. The New Deal Project screen will be displayed.

PROJECT SALE DETAILS

Client Contact: This field will auto populate with the client con-

tact that was selected on the sales order.

¢ Click on the down arrow to select an alternative con-

tact, if required.

* Contact Type: Click on the down arrow to select Project Man-

ager as the contact type.

* Rental Deal: A Do not select this field for a New Deal Project

Sale.

[%9 Serialised items will be requested from the stock warehouse.

* Work Order Type: This field will populate with the 'New Deal

Sale' work order type that was specified.
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¢ Click on the down arrow to select an alternative work

order type from the menu.

$ - ._—»mmmd-mvmmn-mcm—vvum [— (o]l x
\WEJ Home | Equipment/Locations  Contract  Finance [HR Inventory i [Projects Man i Sales  Service  Reporng  Utiities - & x
a
Rental Deal | | /,.
Work Order Type New Deal Sale - o
Description | Code | #4 Work Order Type N
w Intervid Timekeeper Support
MN Manufacturing .
NDR  New Deal Rental RS |
Scheduled start [NDS  New Deal Sale
MEW  New
Scheduled End | NewRel In the new release
NSP  Non Stock Purchases -
New Deals Location |
A
Assigned to -
Open Windows ~ | User : JulandaK | 01/10/2021 | Version: 2.5.0.4 | Example Company v2.5.0.0

Description: This field will auto populate with the description
entered on the sales order for the customer. You can add addi-
tional information to the call description.

Scheduled Start: This field will auto populate with the current
date.

* To change the date, type in or click on the down arrow
to select an alternative start date using the calendar
function.

Scheduled End: The scheduled end date will be calculate for 7
days from the scheduled start date.

* To change the data, type in or click on the down arrow
to select an alternative scheduled end date using the

calendar function.
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* New Deals Location: The new deal location will auto populate if
a Functional Location has been set up for the customer. To select,
or to change the location for the new deal,

i. Click on the search button to display the Select a location
for the new deal screen.
ii. Click on the row of the location for the new deal.

iii. Click on OK.
$ - New Deal Project a0 (o3
[ e Home \ Equipment / Locations Contract Finance [ HR Inventory Maintenance f Projects Manufacturing Procurement Sales  Service Reporting  Utilities - & X
Ok Back
&
Client Contact Tarryn Snow CUSTOMER CONTACT -|*
Contact Type Project Manager -
Rental Deal [ ]
Work Order Type New Deal Sale v|*
Description BE0004
g
Scheduled Start | 24032021~ 5 Select a location for the new deal = a5
Scheduled End |3103/2021  ~ Home |
New Deals Location - @ @ E;
Assigned to hd e Ok Back Save Layout
&
FuncLocDesaription Category Class Type
v ol o0 W o
Main SWINAPP  SWIN sw
Upper Highway Area DEDEDE DEDE DE
. +| Hikrest DEDEDE DEDE DE
Koof DEDEDE DEDE DE
Pinetown LCARAL LCAR Lc
BPO TEL SWINAPP  SWIN sw
‘
Open Windows + | User: JulandaK | 01/10/2021 | Version: 2.5.0.4 | Example Company v2.5.0.0

* Assigned To: Click on the down arrow and select the person to

whom the new deal project has been assigned to.

SAVE PROJECT SALE DETAILS

7. When you have finished adding the New Deal Project Sale details, click
on OK.
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$ - New Deal Project - BPO: Version 2.5.0.4 - Example Company v2.5.0.0 (=Jaix

| @ | ome | Equpment/Locstons  Contract  Finance[HR Inventory 2 /Projects i Sdles  Service  Reportng  Utiities - & x

Client Contact  Tarryn Snow CUSTOMER CONTACT v|*
Contact Type Project Manager -
Rental Deal ||
Work Order Type New Deal Sale hd
Description BEOOOD4 | *

Scheduled Start 24/03/2021  ~
Scheduled End 31/03/2021  ~

New Deals Location  Hilrest Vad ;///‘
Assigned to  Steven Cooper [-] o

ID ¢4 Name

1 Bianca Du Toit

2 Belinda Sharman

3 Wesley Haynes P

4 Steven Cooper 4~

5 Kariien Jessica Young Dunnaway Svenson

6  George James Reddy Jefferson Rohrbaugh
7 Carolina Suzzetta Lourens van den Adendorf
x

Open Windows ~ | User:luandaK = 01/10/2021 | Version:2.5.0.4 | Example Company v2.5.00

8. When you receive the New Deal message confirming;
* The new deal project has been created, reference no. PRJ
[project ref number].
9. Click on OK.
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$ - New Deal Project =8l x
e Home | Equipment/locations Contract Finance [HR  Inventory  Maintenance /Projects  Manufacturing  Procurement  Sales  Service Reporting  Utilities -
Ok  Back
23
Client Contact Tarryn Snow CUSTOMER CONTACT v|*
Contact Type Project Manager -
Rental Deal
Work Order Type  Implementation T ® | New Deal < . X
Description 550004
! £
The new deal project has been created, reference no. PRIO000406.
Scheduled Start  24/03/2021
Scheduled End  31/03/2021 he
. > oK
New Deals Location Hilcrest R
Assigned to  Steven Cooper
Open Windows ~ User : Julandak | 24/03/2021 | Version : 2.4.0.11 | Example Company

10. You will return to the Sales Orders listing screen.

E/j The Sales Order will no longer be available from the New Order status list,

but will now be listed under the Invoiced Order status on the Sales Orders listing

screen.

11. The New Deal Project Sale has now been assigned to the Project Listing

screen where it can be viewed.

NEW DEAL PROJECT RENTAL

1. From the Sales Orders listing screen,
Ensure that the correct Site has been selected and that the Status has
been set to New Order.

3. Select the row of the sales order that you wish to convert to a New
Deal Project Rental.

4. Click on New Deal Project.
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9 - Sales Orders - BPO: Version 2.4.0.11 - Example Company = al x
7@7 | Home | Equipment/Locations  Contract  Finance /HR  Inventory ? [Projects  Manufacturi Sales  Service  Reporting  Utiities - & x
OZxXE 0 LB o|al & s - |
| Add  Edt Delete View | Foward | Create Create  AddItems |NewDeal || Savelayout Workspaces | Printsales PrintProforma Export Refresh
Invoice NewDeal toWO Project = Order Invoice
I Maintai 4| Navigati... Process Format s Print s Current 2 L
9
OrderNo CustomerCode = CustomerName OrderStatusDesc | OrderDescription Ordervalue  Currency OrderDate SalesmanName  ExchangeRate TaxRate  OrderTime DeptCode  De
v ol e 0 o a = e = Pt = = o e e
ORD000257 ~ DER0O1 Derton / Technologies  New order 6,119.52 ZAR 21/05/2018  Bianca Du Toit 100 14.00 14:16:30
ORD000281  TIAOO1 Titan Group New order Copy of test $20.00 ZAR 09/01/2019  Bianca Du Toit 100 1500 16:47:51
ORDO00282  HOPOO1 Hope Works (Pty) Ltd  New order 1234 920.00 ZAR 09/01/2019  Bianca Surend... 100 1500 04:48:13
ORD000283  HOPOO1 Hope Works (Pty) Ltd  New order test 0.00 ZAR 09/01/2019  Bianca Surend... L00 1500 04:50:21
ORD000284  HOPOO1 Hope Works (Pty) Ltd  New order 1234 0.00 ZAR 09/01/2019  Bianca Surend... 100 1500 04:51:52
OR0000285  BEAOOL Bearing and Shoe New order TestQuoteStatus 1,104.00 ZAR 09/01/2019  Bianca Surend... 100 1500 04:58:22
ORO000286  BEAQOL Bearing and Shoe New order quotereftest 0.00 ZAR 09/01/2019  Bianca Surend... 100 1500 04:59:34
ORDO00287  APPO0DL Apple Juice Inc New order 8745 993.60 ZAR 09/01/2019  Bianca Surend... L00 1500 05:06:46
ORD000297  NEW101 New Customer Test  New order test 150.00 ZAR 17/09/201  Bianca Du Toit 100 1500 10:46:59
ORDO00300  HOPOO1 Hope Works (Pty) Ltd  New order test 241,500.00 ZAR 07/04/2020  Kame Pillay 100 1500 12:31:21
OR0000303  PINOOOL Pink Shoes New order Test email 241,895.60 ZAR 09/04/2020  Kame Pilay 1.00 15.00 16:35:25
ORD000304  OFF001 Office Supplies Unlimit... New order test1 12,333.75 ZAR 14/04/2020  Sne Ndwalane L00 1500 10:27:06
ORDO00305 ~ PANDO1 Panda Copiers New order Test 854.00 USD 14/04/2020  Kame Pillay 10.00 0.00 11:59:51
ORD000308  TIAOO1 Titan Group New order MRTEst 885.50 ZAR 22/04/2020  Marc Repsold 100 1500 12:38:44
ORD000311  HOPOO1 Hope Works (Pty) Ltd ~ New order test 0.00 ZAR 28/04/2020  Andile Khumalo 1.00 15.00 17:06:17
ORO000313  BOTOO01 Bothas Networkinginc  New order 337.17 USD 02/02/2021  Bianca Du Toit 10.00 1400 16:53:27
OR0000314  BOTOOO1 Bothas Networkinginc  New order am 6.61 USD 03/02/2021  Bianca Du Toit 10.00 0.00 11:29:40
ORD000315  BOT0O01 Bothas Networkinginc ~ New order 46.61 USD 03/02/2021  Bianca Du Toit 10.00 0.00 11:55:36
OR0000320  OFF001 Office Supplies Unlimit... New order 05U1001 3,239.17 ZAR 24/02/2021  Sasha Jones 1.00 15.00 11:36:10
M Dancing Shoes New order 50/100 1,144.25 ZAR 10/03/2021  Abigail Mine L00 1500 22:46:29 =
‘ »
Open Windows + User : Julandak | 24/03/2021 | Version : 2.4.0.11 | Example Company

5. The New Deal Project screen will be displayed.

PROJECT RENTAL DETAILS

* Client Contact: This field will auto populate with the client con-
tact that was selected on the sales order.
* Click on the down arrow to select an alternative con-
tact, if required.
* Contact Type: Click on the down arrow to select Project Man-
ager as the contact type.

* Rental Deal: A Ensure that this check box is selected for

Rental Deals.

E/j Serialised items will be requested from the asset warehouse.

* Work Order Type: This field will populate with the 'New Deal

Sale' work order type that was specified.
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* Click on the down arrow to select an alternative work
order type from the menu.

Description: The description will auto populate with the descrip-
tion entered on the sales order for the customer. You can add
additional information to the call description.

Scheduled Start: This field will auto populate with the current
date.

* To change the date, type in or click on the down arrow
to select an alternative start date using the calendar
function.

Scheduled End: The scheduled end date will be calculate for 7
days from the scheduled start date.

To change the data, type in or click on the down arrow to select
an alternative scheduled end date using the calendar function.

New Deals Location: The new deal location will auto populate if
a Functional Location has been set up for the customer. Click on
the search icon to select the location for the New Deal Project
Rental.

Assigned To: Click on the down arrow, to select from the menu,

the person who this new deal project will be assigned to.

SAVE PROJECT RENTAL DETAILS

6. When you have finished adding the New Deal Project Rental details,
click on OK.
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New Deal Project - BPO: Version 2.4.0.11 - Example Company =llalx

@ Home | Equipment/locations  Contract  Finance [HR  Inventory 2 [Projects  Man i Sdes  Service  Reporting  Utiities —
Ok Back
o — &

Client Contact Samantha Times -
Contact Type Project Manager -
Work Order Type  New Deal Rental v *

Description 0SU1001

Scheduled Start 24/03/2021
Scheduled End 31/03/2021  ~
New Deals Location Mayfield Centre p|*

Assigned to |Vesiey Haynes

Open Windows ~ User : Julandak | 24/03/2021 | Version: 2.4.0.11 | Example Company

7. When you receive the New Deal message to confirm;
* The new deal project has been created, reference no. PRJ
[project ref number].
8. Click on OK.
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$ - New Deal Project =Ja

@ | rome | Equpment/locations Contact Finance [HR  Inventory  Maintenance /Projects  Manufacturing  Procwement  Soles  Service  Reporting  Uiities -
Ok Back

Client Contact Samantha Times - .
Contact Type Project Manager -

Rental Deal ¥/

. s
Work Order Type  New Deal Rental New Deal <& . %

Description 0SU1001 *

=
0 The new deal project has been created, reference no. PRIOD0D407.
Scheduled Start 24/03/2021  ~

Scheduled End |31/03/2021 |

New Deals Location Meyfeid Cerbe 5 o——— ]
g Y

Assigned to  \esley Haynes

Open Windows ~ User : Julandak | 24/03/2021 | Version: 2.4.0.11 | Example Company

9. You will return to the Sales Orders listing screen.

E/j The Sales Order will no longer be available from the New Order status list,

but will now be listed under the Invoiced Order status on the Sales Orders listing

screen.

10. The New Deal Project Sale has now been assigned to the Project Listing

screen where it can be viewed.

Related Topics
* Introduction to Projects

MNU.126.008
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